NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 AND PARAGRAPH 1 OF SCHEDULE 14

EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL EAST LINDSEY (CHAPEL ST LEONARDS) (PART OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH 42) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2018

The above Order was made on 21 March 2018. The effect of the order will be to:

Divert that part of Public Footpath 42 running from the unaffected part of Public Footpath 42 at Ordnance Survey Grid Ref: TF 5549 7197 (Point A on the order map) and curving round in a generally east south easterly then south easterly direction for approximately 182 metres to terminate at the unaffected part of Public Footpath 42 at Ordnance Survey Grid Ref: TF 5562 7186 (Point B on the order map). Total length of footpath to be diverted is approximately 182 metres as shown between points A-B on the order map AND TO create a new footpath to be 2 metres wide running from the unaffected part of Public Footpath 42 at Ordnance Survey Grid Ref: TF 5549 7197 (Point A on the order map) along the estate footway in a south easterly then east south easterly direction for approximately 183 metres to Ordnance Survey Grid Ref: TF 5563 7186 (Point C on the order map) then running in a south-westerly direction for approximately 6 metres to terminate at the unaffected part of Public Footpath 42 at Ordnance Survey Grid Ref: TF 5562 7186 (Point C on the order map) then running in a south-westerly direction for approximately 6 metres to terminate at the unaffected part of Public Footpath 42 at Ordnance Survey Grid Ref: TF 5562 7186 (Point B on the order map). Total length of footpath to be added to be approximately 189 metres as shown between points A-C-B on the order map.

A copy of the order and the order map may be seen free of charge at the District Council Offices from 9am to 5pm on Monday to Friday.

Any representation about or objection to the order, clearly the grounds on which it is made may be sent or delivered in writing addressed to Amanda Clarke, Legal Services Lincolnshire, District Council Offices, Kesteven Street, Sleaford, Lincolnshire NG34 7EF not later than 20 April 2018.

If no such representations or objections are duly made, or if so made are withdrawn, East Lindsey District Council may itself confirm the order as an unopposed order. Any representations or objections that have not been withdrawn will be sent with the order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation.

Dated: 21 March 2018

Chief Executive East Lindsey District Council Tedder Hall Manby Park Louth Lincs LN11 8UP